
2020 Annual Report 

Crime Victims 

Compensation Fund 

�Es-f:%. 
"'e.. "=l. ..,._ 

� I SEMPEII- .ntf 
�-Q;r..ao;d7-IP-

� 

Legislative Claims Commission 

Janet N. Kawash, Clerk 



Presiding Commissioner 

J. David Cecil 
Commissioners 

J. Rudy Martin 
Andrew B. Cooke 

,.�--" West Virginia 
CRIME VICTIMS 
COMPENSATION FUND 

1900 Kanawha Blvd., E., Rm. W-334 
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0610 

Telephone (304) 347-4851 
Facsimile (304) 347-4915 

March 25, 2020 

Honorable Members of the 

West Virginia State Legislature 

Janet N. Kawash 
Clerk 

Becky A. Ofiesh 
Chief Deputy Clerk 

It is my honor and privilege to present to you, in accordance with West Virginia Code 

§14-2A-21, the Annual Report of the West Virginia Crime Victims Compensation Fund. This 

Report cover the activities of the Fund for the federal fiscal year 2020. 

Very truly yours, 

�.�.� 
Clerk 



2020 

Annual Report 
of the 

West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission 
for the 

Crime Victims Compensation Fund 

Presiding Commissioner 

The Honorable J. David Cecil 
Commissioners 

The Honorable J. Rudy Martin 

The Honorable Andrew B. Cooke 

Janet N. Kawash, Clerk 

Becky A. O'fiesh, Chief Deputy Clerk 

Prepared by Leslie R. Roberts, Business Manager 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Summary of program ............................................................... .................................................................. 3 

Administrative costs................................................................................................................................... 4 

Funding 5 

Fee sources.................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Federal grants................................................................................................................................................ 7 

Claims: 

Claims Filed per FFY .. ... . .. . ... . . .. .. . .... .. .. . . . .. .... ... ... .... .......... .. .. . ........ ... . ... ..... ... ..... .............. ..... .... .. 8 

Orders Issued by Commission..................................................................................................... 9 

Awards ........................................................................................................................................ 10 

Total Awards by Type................................................................................................................. 11 

Percentage of Total Awards........................................................................................................ 12 

Filed by County ........................................................................................................................... 13 - 16 

Claims Paid by Type of Crime .... ....... .. . .. . .... ... ........ ........ ..... ............... ........... ................ .... ....... .. 17 

Claims Involving Domestic Violence.......................................................................................... 18 

Claims Filed by Age.................................................................................................................... 18 

Claims awarded by gender/race/ethnicity.................................................................................... 19 

Denied Claims ... ... . ... ........... ....... .... ... ... . . ... . ... . ... .... .. . . .. . . .. .. . . ... . ..... ... . .. . . . . . ... ... ... .. . . .... . ... . . .. .. .... . ... . 20 

Summary of Benefits................................................................................................................... 21 

Overview of Appealed Claims .................................................................................................... 22 - 23 

2 



Summary of Program 

Created in 1981, and effective January 1, 1982, the West Virginia Crime Victims 
Compensation Fund is administered by the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission1• 

FUNDING 

The program receives $50 per felony, $10 
per misdemeanor, $8 for each municipal 
infraction except parking tickets, and 20% of 
assessed fines in drunk-driving cases. The 
program also receives an annual VOCA 
grant from the U.S. Department of Justice 
that equals 60% of the State's eligible 
awards. 

ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 

- Reporting period: 72 hours 
- Filing period: 2 years 
- Exceptions: Reporting period may be 
waived for good cause; time periods begin 
when child victims attain age of majority 
- Reporting period - sexual assault: 96 hours 

PROCEDURES 

Applications are submitted to the Legislative 
Claims Commission. An investigator 
performs an investigation and prepares a 
report that includes findings of fact and a 
recommendation. The report is sent to the 
applicant who has 30 days to respond. This 
initial response is handled informally by the 
investigator who reviews and comments on 
the response. One commissioner will review 
the file and issue an order to award or deny 
compensation. 

Appeals: The applicant has 21 days to 
request a hearing, which is held before a 
commissioner other than the initially 
deciding commissioner. The hearing 
commissioner's order is final. 

BENEFITS 

Maximum award: 
- $35,000 in personal injury cases 
- $100,000 in permanent disability 

cases (in addition to the $35,000) 
- $50,000 in death cases 

Compensable expenses: 
- Medical expenses 
- Mental health counseling 
- Mental health counseling for secondary 

victims up to $1,000 
- Lost earnings/support expenses 
- Funeral/burial expenses up to $10,000 
- Relocation up to $2,500 
- Travel to medical treatment facility 
- Travel to criminal proceeding up to $1,000 
- Travel to return minor from out-of-
state/out-of-country 
- Replacement services 
- Rehabilitation 
- Attorney fees (public defender rates) 

1 The West Virginia Court of Claims changed its name to the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission effective July 1, 
2017. The term Commission is inclusive of all decisions made by either the Court or Commission. 

3 



Administrative Funds 

October 1, 2019 - September 30, 2020 

2% 

• Personnel & Benefits • Attorney Fees • Administrative Costs • Compensation of Commissioners 

4 



$120,000.00 

$100,000.00 

$80,000.00 

$60,000.00 

$40,000.00 

$20,000.00 

$0.00 

Federal Fiscal Year 2020 (October - September) 

Court Fees Collected 

$94,920.75 

$92,607.28 

$116,430.41 

e} c' 
.....,cP �

'9 
e} 

� 
,--\ 

,;:,'"I> 
\'/)� 

'IJ'--\ o' 
," �� 

�� 
�'/)

--\ �c �--\ <}-
"?'� '>" 'i � "?'" O" �c 

�o ve, 
,f <,,Q)' 

c' 
� 

�fl, 

<-,'&� 

❖ State funds - fines and court costs (circuit and magistrate courts, $1 O; municipal courts, 
$8; felony convictions, $50; 20% of DUI fines) W.Va. Code §14-2A-4, §62-5-10 



$337,424.61 

Court Fee Sources FFY 2020 

$101,679.59 

• Magistrate Court • Municipal Court • Circuit Court 

6 

$572,811.22 



$1,000,000 

$900,000 

$800,000 

$700,000 

$600,000 

$500,000 

$400,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 

$100,000 

$0 

$940,000 

I 

\ 

2016 

FEDERAL GRANTS RECEIVED 

$814,000 

$570,000 

2017 

$637,000 
I 

2018 

I 

I 

2019 

Cl 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

' 

$0 

\ 

2020 

• The 2020 grant year was awarded based on the 2018 grant year. Due to a large grant award in the 2016 grant year 

that was required to be expended by the 2018 grant year and high levels of restitution and subrogation only in 
the 2018 grant year, the Crime Victims Compensation did not qualify for an award in 2020. 

Under the Federal Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) of 1984, federal monies 

became available to state compensation programs and victim assistance 

programs. 

The U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, allocates these 

funds to state compensation programs based on a formula of 60% of the previous 

fiscal year's awarded claims. 

Beginning with the 1995 grant, programs are permitted to use up to 5% for 

administrative expenses, which includes purchasing equipment, hiring personnel, 

and travel expenses. However, the administrative expenses may not supplant 

state funds. 

West Virginia has received a total of $24,650,230 in federal 

funds for its compensation program since 1986 (the first grant year). 

7 



Claims Filed 

600 

521 

500 

I 427 

380 

400 

Ir 
324 

300 

200 I 

100 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

8 



450 

400 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

100 

50 

0 

2016 

500 

450 

400 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

100 

50 

0 

2016 

299 

Orders Issued by the Commission FFY 2020- INITIAL 

444 

334 

289 

2017 2018 2019 2020 

Orders Issued by the Commission FFY 2020 -

SUPPLEMENTALS 

470 

350 327 

286 

233 

2017 2018 2019 2020 

9 



1,200,000 

1,000,000 

800,000 

600,000 

400,000 

200,000 

0 

$450,000.00 

$400,000.00 

$350,000.00 

$300,000.00 

$250,000.00 

$200,000.00 

$150,000.00 

$100,000.00 

$50,000.00 

$0.00 

$1,132,500 

I 

2016 

Initial Award Amounts FFY 2020 

$1,069,730 

$908,063.00 
$920,256 

2017 2018 2019 

Supplemental Awards FFY 2020 

$350,867.00 $339,012.00 
$332,852.00 

$327,994.35 

2016 2017 2018 2019 

$694,062.71 

2020 

$400,967.39 

2020 



$400,000.00 

$350,000.00 

$300,000.00 

$250,000.00 

$200,000.00 

$150,000.00 

$100,000.00 

$50,000.00 

$0.00 

Total Awards by Type FFY 2020 

$333,341.84 $333,739.06 

I 

I 

$42,342.43 

$350,348.30 

$0.00 

$25,348.16 
I 

$10,981.46 

Medical Mental Lost Wages Funeral Relocation Travel Property 

11 



Percent of Total Awards FFY 2020 

1.00% 0.00% 30.41% 

30.44% 

• Medical • Mental Health ,, Lost Wages Funeral • Property • Relocation • Travel 

12 



Barbour 

Berkeley 

Boone 

Braxton 

Brooke 

Cabell 

Calhoun 

Clay 

Doddridge 

Fayette 

Gilmer 

Grant 

Greenbrier 

Hancock 

0 

Claims Filed By County 2019 & 2020 

5 10 15 

Iii 2020 ■ 2019 

13 

20 25 30 



HAMPSHIRE 

HARDY 
I 

HARRISON 

JACKSON 

JEFFERSON 

KANAWHA 

LEWIS 

LINCOLN 

LOGAN 

MARION 

MARSHALL 
I 

MASON 

MCDOWELL 

MERCER 

MINERAL 

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 

II 2020 ■ 2019 

14 



MINGO 

MONONGALIA 

MONROE 

MORGAN 

NICHOLAS 

OHIO 

PENDLETON 

PLEASANTS 

POCAHONTAS 

PRESTON 

PUTNAM 

RALEIGH 

RANDOLPH 

RITCHIE 

ROANE 

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 

Iii 2020 ■ 2019 

15 



SUMMERS 

TAYLOR 

TUCKER 

TYLER 

UPSHUR 

WAYNE 

WEBSTER 

WETZEL 

WIRT 

WOOD 

WYOMING 

0 5 10 15 20 25 

II 2020 ■ 2019 

16 



300 

267 

250 

200 

150 

100 

50 37 
27 

0 

Claims Paid by Type of Crime 

52 

I I 
10 

I 

17 

0 
� 

1 
I 

0 



50 

45 

40 

35 

30 

25 

20 

15 

10 

5 

0 

Not Reported 

60 & older 

25-59 yrs 

18-24 yrs 

13-17 yrs 

0-12 yrs 

2016 

Is 

0 20 

Claims Involving Domestic Violence 

50 

41 

22 
24 20 

2017 2018 2019 2020 

Claims Completed by Age 

30 

188 

49 

24 

30 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

18 



180 

160 

140 

120 

100 

80 

60 

40 

20 

0 

Claims Awarded by Gender 

170 
155 

Female Male Not Reported 

Claims Completed by Race/Ethnicity 

Not Reported 

Caucasian 

African American 

Hispanic 

- 29 

t2 

47 

- - -

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander t-- 0 

Asian •-4 

American Indian or Alaska Native .6 

Multiple Races •-11 

0 50 100 150 

19 

1 

227 

200 250 



Denied Claims 
October 1, 2019 - September 30, 2020 

The Commission denied 259 claims for various reasons which include: 

No Economic Loss* 105 

lrii com p�ete I n;fo rmatiro 11' 4 

38 

Failed to Ceoperate 13 

No Crirmir1al Certduct l(i) 

Net Filed Within 2 ¥ears 8 

Reached Maximtu1m Awa d 3 

C�i[l1l1le Outs11de WV 1 

Not Reported Ti melhy 4 

Unjustly Benefits Offender 1 

Olaim Withdrawn 1 

20 



Summary of Maximum Benefits by Statute 

$35,000 

. 
' 

Personal 

injury 

07/01/2009 

---------

$100,000 

I 

a 

' 

$50,000 

$10,000 

- -� . . 

Disability Death Funeral & Burial 

injury award 07/01/2008 

01/01/2002 07/01/2008 

Amount & Effective date 

21 

$2,500 
$1,000 

Victim Secondary 

relocation victim 

03/08/2014 01/01/2002 

$120,000 

$100,000 

$80,000 

$60,000 

$40,000 

$20,000 

. $0 



CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION FUND 
A SYNOPSIS OF APPEALED CLAIMS 

CV-16-0285 In re: T. B. 

The Cla imant was inju red in an assau lt and battery wh ich occurred in April, 2016. The 

Cla imant fi led an appl ication for benefits with the Crime Vict ims Compensation Fund .  The c la im 

was determined to be compensable; she received benefits through March, 2019 in the amount 

of $3,014.55, wh ich were for the payment of the Claimant's unreimbursed counsel ing and 

mi leage expenses. The Cla imant submitted counsel ing b i l ls  for the amount of her insurance co­

pays for sessions attended in the summer of 2019. The payment of these co-pays was origina l ly 

denied by the Claims Commission because the documentation presented with the bi l ls  d id  not 

substantiate the Cla imant's assertion that the therapy sessions were related to the assau lt wh ich 

occurred approximately 3 ½ years prior to the treatment in  question . Upon appeal, the denia l  of 

payment was upheld .  The testimony, documentation, and other evidence, inc luding the 

counse lor's therapy session notes, were insufficient to estab l ish that the counsel ing sessions 

were in fact related to the assau lt .  Accord ingly, the denia l  of the Cla imant's request for payment 

was upheld .  

CV-17-0244-Z In re: S.W. 

The Claimant fi led an appl ication seeking an award under the Crime Victim Compensation 

Act after the Claimant susta ined injuries in  an a ltercation with an acqua intance. Fol lowing an 

i nvestigation, the local pol ice department determined that the a ltercation was a resu lt of mutual 

combat. The Cla imant was also uncooperative with law enforcement. The claim was denied due 

to the Claimant's lack of cooperation with the local pol ice department and the Cla imant's actions 

satisfied the statutory defin ition of contributory misconduct. Upon appeal, the denia l  of benefits 

was upheld as the Cla i mant d id not present any evidence, testimony, or documentation to 

independently corroborate h is  test imony that would support an award of benefits . 

CV-17-0437-Y In re: D.G. 

The Cla imant fi led an appl ication seeking benefits under the Crime Victims Compensation 

Act on beha lf of h is adu lt son who d ied as a result of an  automobi le accident. The investigation 

revealed that the Claimant's son was a passenger in  a veh icle d riven by an intoxicated driver.  The 

d river was ind icted by a grand jury on charges of DU I  causing death. The autopsy examination of 

the Cla imant's son determined that the decedent d ied as a resu lt of mult iple injuries susta ined 

as an unrestra ined passenger who was ejected from the veh ic le .  The Claimant's son also had 

components of methamphetamine in  h i s  system. The investigat ion of the Claimant's appl ication 

determ ined that the Claimant's son and the other passengers had been socia l iz ing with the driver 

for some time prior to starting the fatefu l ride on the h ighway. The Cla imant's son knew or should 

22 



have known that the driver's cond ition was impaired prior to entering the vehicle. As such, the 

c la im was den ied because the decedent's conduct met the statutory defin ition of contributory 

m isconduct set forth in West Virgin ia Code § 14-2A-3{ 1) .  Add it ional ly, the investigation 

conducted by the West Virgin ia Crime Vict ims Compensation Fund determine that the Claimant's 

decedent was not the victim of "crimina l ly injurious conduct as requ i red by West Virginia Code 

§ 14-2A-3{c) .  Upon appeal, the denia l  of benefits was u pheld as the Cla imant d id  not provide any 

test imony, documentation, or other evidence to support a find ing that the Claimant's decedent 

was a vict im of crimina l ly injurious conduct as requ i red by the statute. 

CV-19-0190-Z In re: C. T. 

The Cla imant fi led an appl ication seeking an award under the Crime Victim Compensation 

Act on beha lf of her adu lt son .  The Cla imant returned to her home to find her son unresponsive; 

he d ied at a loca l hospita l shortly thereafter. An investigation was conducted by the West Vi rgin ia 

State Pol ice; an autopsy was conducted by the West Virgin ia State Medica l  Examiner's Office. 

These investigations revealed that the Cla imant's son d ied as a result of an accidenta l drug 

overdose. The decedent's companion was present at the time of his overdose and she was 

u lt imately charged with fa i lure to render aid to the decedent. Fol lowing an investigation by the 

West Virgin ia  Crime Victims Compensation Fund, the Claimant's appl ication for benefits was 

denied.  The Fund determined that the decedent's conduct met the statutory defin ition of 

"contributory misconduct" as defined by West Virg in ia Code §14-2A-3{ 1 )  and that he was not the 

victim of "crimina l ly injurious conduct" as requ i red by West Virgin ia  Code § 14-2A-3{c) . U pon 

appeal, the denia l  was upheld as there was no evidence presented to overturn these origina l  

fi nd ings. 

CV-20-0066 In re: E.  B. 

The Cla imant filed an appl icat ion seeking an award under the Crime Victim Compensation 

Act . The Claimant was involved in  an a ltercation outside of a bar when he, whi le intoxicated, 

confronted another patron, and susta ined inju ries when the other patron struck h im in the face. 

The incident was investigated by the loca l pol ice department but no charges were ever filed 

against the purported assa i lant. The West Virgin ia Crime Vict ims Compensation Fund a lso 

conducted an investigation and determined that the Cla imant's conduct in confronting the 

patron constituted "contributory misconduct" under West Virginia Code §14-2A-3{ 1 ) .  

Add itiona l ly, the C la imant was not the victim of "crimina l ly inju rious conduct" as requ i red by 

West Virg in ia Code § 14-A-3(c). At the hea ring, the Claimant testified that he had been drinking 

throughout the evening and he  voluntarily confronted the patron who later struck h im.  

Add it ional ly, he testified that i t  was h is  bel ief that if he had not confronted the other patron, he 

would not have been hit by that patron .  The Claims Commission upheld the denia l  of  benefit to 

the Cla imant as the Cla imant d id  not meet the statutory requ i rement of a victim and that the 

Cla imant was responsible for bringing a bout his own injuries. 

23 


